

GAHC010171902019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2616/2019

AAS MAHAMMAD ANSARI AND ANR.
S/O MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI, R/O FASHI ALI, JORHAT, ASSAM

2: MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI
S/O MD. DUKHAN ALAM ANSAR
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSA

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF MD. ABDUL RIAZ, HIS LEGAL HEIRS AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY

1.1:MRS. AYESHA KHATOON
W/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.2:MS. SAHNAZ KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.3:MS. CHUNCHUN KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.4:MS. NIKU KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ

R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.5:ARYAN ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

2:SMTI. JAMILA BEGUM
W/O SYED IBRAHIM JAFAR
R/O HATIGAON CHARIALI
NEAR HATIGAON MASJID
DIST-KAMRUP(M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR R CHAKRAVORTY, MR. M CHALIHA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A R SIKDAR, MR. M M ZAMAN,MR N AHMED

Linked Case : RSA/85/2010

AAS MAHAMMAD ANSARI and ANR
MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI
S/O MD. DUKHAN ALAM ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM.

2: MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI

S/O MD. DUKHAN ALAM ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM.
VERSUS

MD.ABDUL RIAZ and ANR
S/O LATE ABDUL RASHID
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM.

2:SMTI JAMILA BEGUM

W/O SYED IBRAHIM JAFAR
R/O HATIGAON CHARIALI
NEAR HATIGAON MASJID
DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MS.M DEV
Advocate for : MR.M AHMED appearing for MD.ABDUL RIAZ and ANR

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1703/2018

AAS MAHAMMAD ANSARI AND ANR
S/O- MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM.

2: MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI
S/O MD. DUKHAN ALAM ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM.
VERSUS

MD. ABDUL RIAZ AND ANR
S/O LATE ABDUL RASHID
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785001.

2:SMTI JAMILA BEGUM
W/O SYED IBRAHIM JAFAR
R/O HATIGAON CHARIALI
NEAR HATIGAON MASJID
DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN- 781038.

Advocate for : MS. M DEV
Advocate for : MR. A R SIKDAR appearing for MD. ABDUL RIAZ AND ANR

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2618/2019

AAS MAHAMMAD ANSARI AND ANR.
S/O MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

2: MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI
S/O MD. DUKHAN ALAM ANSAR
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM
VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF MD. ABDUL RIAZ
HIS LEGAL HEIRS AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY

1.1:MRS. AYESHA KHATOON
W/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.2:MS. SAHNAZ KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.3:MS. CHUNCHUN KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.4:MS. NIKU KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.5:ARYAN ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

2:SMTI. JAMILA BEGUM
W/O SYED IBRAHIM JAFAR
R/O HATIGAON CHARIALI
NEAR HATIGAON MASJID
DIST-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR R CHAKRAVORTY
Advocate for : appearing for ON THE DEATH OF MD. ABDUL RIAZ
HIS LEGAL HEIRS AND ANR.

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2612/2019

AAS MAHAMMAD ANSARI AND ANR.
S/O MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

2: MD. MONIR ALAM ANSARI
S/O MD. DUKHAN ALAM ANSAR
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM
VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF MD. ABDUL RIAZ
HIS LEGAL HEIRS AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY

1.1:MRS. AYESHA KHATOON
W/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.2:MS. SAHNAZ KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.3:MS. CHUNCHUN KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI

JORHAT
ASSAM

1.4:MS. NIKU KHATOON
D/O LATE MD. ABDUL RIAZ
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM

1.5:ARYAN ANSARI
R/O FASHI ALI
JORHAT
ASSAM (REPRESENTED BY MRS. AYESHA KHATOON (MOTHER))

2:SMTI. JAMILA BEGUM
W/O SYED IBRAHIM JAFAR
R/O HATIGAON CHARIALI
NEAR HATIGAON MASJID
DIST-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR R CHAKRAVORTY
Advocate for : appearing for ON THE DEATH OF MD. ABDUL RIAZ
HIS LEGAL HEIRS AND ANR.

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA
ORDER

20.08.2025

Mr R Chakravorty, the learned counsel appearing for the applicants/appellants, referring to the Office Note dated 18.08.2025, prays for 4 (four) weeks' time to take steps for publication of the notice upon the defendants/respondents, in a newspaper.

2. Heard Mr N Ahmed, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.
3. The prayer of Mr Chakravoty is allowed.
4. List the matter after 6 (six) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant